In accordance with
Rule 18.7 of the I_ I Q 0 3
Insolvency (England &

Wales) Rules 2016 and

sections 20, 104ammd  NOtiCe Of progress report in voluntary

&

Companies House

HTARORME -

Company number l 0 ’?[?,?’?’Tl?l_'f

< Filling in this form

Company name in full | The Tree & Garden Company Limited

Please complete in typescript or in
bold black capitals.

u Liquidator’s name

Ful! forename(s) Andrew

Surname Dix

E Liquidator's address

Building name/number | Swift HouseGround Floor

Street | 18 Hoffmanns Way

Post town | Chelmsford

County/Region l Essex

Postcode EW’—‘T’——'[T’EIU’*

Country

u Liquidator's name ©

Fulli forename(s} @ Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname another liquidator.

H Liquidator’s address @

Building name/number ’ © Other liguidator
Use this section to tell us about

Street i another liquidator.

Post town I

County/Region |

Postcode F’i’»[ifﬁﬁﬁ

Country |

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

u Period of progress report
omie 57 i [2fol1le
o oo ([ [fololilr

Progress report

& The progress report is attached

E Sign and date

Liquidator's signature | Signature

</

Signature date |d0 I? ’T EWWE

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

B Presenter information

n important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

F""“‘“"a"“’ Andrew Dix

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

E Where to send

Company name

LB Insolvency Solutions Ltd

Address Swift House

18 Hoffmanns Way

|

|

|

|m,,m Chelmsford
|Cnuntymegion Essex

e feml [ [1]elu]

IVCuunh'y

|Dx

| Telephone 01245 254791
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

LI You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

D4/17 Version 1.0




Liquidator’s Annual Progress Report to
Creditors & Members

The Tree & Garden Company Limited - In Creditors’
Voluntary Liquidation

27 November 2016 to 26 November 2017



THE TREE & GARDEN COMPANY LIMITED - IN CREDITORS’ VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

CONTENTS

1 Introduction and Statutory Information

2 Progress of the Liquidation

3 Creditors

4 Liquidator’s Remuneration

5 Creditors’ Rights

6 Next Report

APPENDICES

A Receipts and Payments Account for the Period from 27 November 2017 to 26 November 2018

incorporating a Cumulative Receipts and Payments Account for the Pericd since the
Liquidator's Appeintment (27 Noevember 2014 to 26 November 2017)

B Time Analysis for the Period from 27 November 2016 to 26 November 2017
c Cumulative Time Analysis for the Period since the Liquidator's Appointment
D Additional information in relation to Liquidator's Fees, Expenses & Disbursements

Liquidator's Annual Progress Report to Creditors & Members



THE TREE & GARDEN COMPANY LIMITED - IN CREDITORS’ VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

1.1

1.2

1.3

21

22

2.3

24

2.5

Introduction and Statutory Information

Andrew Dix (“the Liquidator”) of LB Insolvency Solutions Limited (“LBIS”), Swift House,
Ground Floor, 18 Hoffmanns Way, Chelmsford, Essex, CM1 1GU, was appceinted as Liquidator
of The Tree & Garden Company Limited (“the Company”) on 27 November 2014, This
progress report covers the period from 27 November 2016 to 26 November 2017 (“the
Period™) and should be read in conjunction with previous progress reporis which have been
issued.

The principal trading address of the Company was 56 Mutton Lane, Potters Bar, Hertfordshire,
ENG 2NZ.

The registered office of the Company has been changed to Swift House, Ground Floor, 18
Hoffmanns Way, Chelmsford, Essex, CM1 1GU and its registered number is 02653127.
Progress of the Liquidation

This section of the report provides creditors with an update on the progress made in the
Liquidation during the Period and an explanation of the work done by the Liquidator and his
staff.

Attached at Appendix A is the Receipts and Payments Account for the period of this report.
Attached at Appendix B is a Cumulative Receipts and Payments Account for the period from
the date of the Liquidator's appointment to 26 November 2017.

Receipts

Bank Interest Gross

An amount of 29 pence has been received from The Royal Bank of Scotiand Plc in respect of
interest earned on funds held in the Liquidation bank account.

Payments
Corporation Tax

An amount of £1.40 has been paid to HM Revenue & Customs ("HMRC") in respect of a
Corporation Tax liability for the period 27 November 2015 to 26 November 2016.

Administration

A Liquidator must comply with certain statutory obligations under the Insolvency Act 1986 and
other related legislation. This work includes dealing with the Company's creditors and
employees together with administrative tasks associated with the appointment, such as
agreeing the strategy for the Liquidation, filing notices of appointment, statutory advertising,
opening and maintaining the estate cash book and bank accounts and reporting periodically to
creditors, HMRC and the Registrar of Companies.

Creditors should note that this work will not necessarily bring any financial benefit to creditors,
but is required on every case by statute.

Realisation of Assets.

Based on the above, the Liquidator currently anticipates the total expenses that may be
incurred in dealing with the remainder of the Company’'s asset realisations to be £Nil.

Liquidator's Annual Progress Report to Creditors & Members



THE TREE & GARDEN COMPANY LIMITED - IN CREDITORS’ VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

Creditors (claims and distributions)

26 Further information on the anticipated outcome for creditors in this case can be found at section
3 of this report. A Liguidator is not only required to deal with correspondence and claims from
unsecured creditors (which may include retention of title claims), but also those of any secured
and preferential creditors of the Company. This may involve separate reporting to any secured
creditor and dealing with distributions from asset realisations caught under their security, most

typically a debenture.

27 Claims from preferential creditors typically involve employee claims and payments made on

behalf of the Company by the Redundancy Payments Service following dismissal.

2.8 The above work will not necessarily bring any financial benefit to creditors generally, however
a Liquidator is required by statute to undertake this work. Similarly, if a distribution is to be paid
to any class of creditor, work will be required to agree those claims and process the dividend
payments to each relevant class of creditor. The more creditors a company has, the more time

and cost will be involved by the Liquidator in dealing with those claims.

Investigations

29 Some of the work the Liguidator is required to undertake is to comply with legislation such as
the Company Directors’ Disqualification Act 1986 (CDDA 1986) and Statement of Insolvency
Practice 2 — Investigations by Office Holders in Administration and Insolvent Liquidations and
may not necessarily bring any financial benefit to creditors, unless these investigations reveal

potential asset recoveries that the Liquidator can pursue for the benefit of creditors.

2.10 The Liquidator can confirm that he has submitted a report on the conduct of the Directors of
the Company to the Department for Business, Energy & industrial Strategy under the CDDA

1986. As this is a confidential report, | am unable to disclose the contents.

211 Shortly after appointment, the Liquidator made an initial assessment of whether there could be
any matters that might lead to recoveries for the estate and what further investigations may be
appropriate. This assessment took into account any information provided by creditors. The
Liquidators investigations have not revealed any issues requiring further report or any further

potential recoveries which could be pursued for the benefit of creditors.

3 Creditors
Secured Creditors

3.1 There are no charges filed at Companies House and therefore no secured creditors.
Preferential Creditors

3.2 A summary of preferential claims is detailed below.

Natlonal Insuranceund
(RPO}

¥

3,879.21 0.00 100pinthe £

Alexander Mavrides

_by RPO}

(Shortfall of holiday pay 22.97 0.00 100p in the £

HM Revenue & Customs

shorifall Payment)

(for PAYE of Mavrides 10.32 0.00 100p in the £

Natwest Bank Plc
{for wages advanced)

10,400.00 0.00 100p inthe £

Liquidator's Annual Progress Report to Creditors & Members



THE TREE & GARDEN COMPANY LIMITED - IN CREDITORS' VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

33

34

3.5

4.1

4.2

4.3

44

4.5

4.6

5.1

5.2

Unsecured Creditors
The Liquidator has received claims totalling £168,120.35 from 29 creditors.

The Liguidator confirms that a first and final dividend of 20.8p in the £ was paid to all creditors
on 2 June 2015.

The Liguidator confirms that it is anticipated there will be insufficient funds realised after
defraying the expenses of the Liquidation to pay a further dividend to unsecured creditors.

Liquidator's Remuneration

The Creditors approved that the basis of the Liquidator's remuneration be fixed by reference to
the time costs properly spent by him and his staff in managing the Liquidation.

The Liquidator’'s time costs for the Period are £9,025.00. This represents 33.05 hours at an
average rate of £273.07 per hour. Attached at Appendix B is a Time Analysis which provides
details of the activity costs incurred by staff grade during the Period in respect of the costs fixed
by reference to time properly spent by the Liquidator in managing the Liquidation. To date,
£20,000.00 plus disbursements of £1,299.92 have been drawn on account.

Also attached at Appendix C is a cumulative Time Analysis for the period from 27 November
2014 to 26 November 2017 which provides details of the Liguidator’s time costs since
appointment. The cumuiative time costs incurred to date are £37,043.75. This represents
194.45 hours at an average rate of £190.51 per hour.

In considering the remaining work to be done in this Liquidation, the Liquidator currently
anticipates that the time costs to complete the liquidation will be approximately £2,000.00 The
Liquidator will update creditors on this in his next progress report.

A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators’ Fees' is available on request or can be downloaded
from www.|binsolvency.co.uk.

Attached as Appendix D is additional information in relation to the Liquidator’'s fees, expenses
and disbursements, including where relevant, information on the use of subcontractors and
professional advisers.

Creditors’ Rights

Within 21 days of the receipt of this report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor {with
the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors) may request in writing that
the Liquidator provide further information about his remuneration or expenses which have been
itemised in this progress report.

Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor {with the concurrence of at least 10% in value
of the unsecured creditors) may within 8 weeks of receipt of this progress report make an
application to court on the grounds that, in all the circumstances, the basis fixed for the
Liguidator’s remuneration is inappropriate andfor the remuneration charged or the expenses
incurred by the Liquidator, as set out in this progress report, are excessive.

Liquidator's Annual Progress Report to Creditors & Members



THE TREE & GARDEN COMPANY LIMITED - IN CREDITORS’ VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

6 Next Report

6.1 The Liquidator is required to provide a further report on the progress of the liguidation within
two months of the next anniversary of the liquidation, unless he has concluded matters prior to
this, in which case he will write to all creditors with his final account.

Liguidator's Annual Progress Report to Creditors & Members



The Tree & Garden Company Limited

(In Liquidation)

Liquidator's Summary of Receipts and Payments

RECEIPTS

Plant & Machinery

Motor Vehicles

Motor Vehicles - Equity only

Book Debts

Cash with agents re sale of assets
Bank Interest Gross

Excise Refund

PAYMENTS

Repairs Before Sale

Settlement - Plant Finance

Specific Bond

Preparation of S. of A.

Office Holders Fees

Export VAT refund

Agents/Valuers Fees (1)

Legal Fees (1)

Corporation Tax

Mileage

Statutory Advertising

Employees - PAYE and NIC Deducted
Employees Arrears/Hol Pay (pref)
National Insurance Fund (pref)
Banks/institutions (pref)

Trade & Expense Creditors (non-pref)
Empioyees (non-pref)
Banks/Institutions (non-pref}

HM Revenue & Customs (non-pref)
National Insurance Fund (non-pref)

Net Receipts/{Payments)

MADE UP AS FOLLOWS

Vat Receivable
Bank 1 Current

Appendix A

Statement From 27/11/2014 From 27/11/2016 Total
of Affairs To 26/11/2016 To 26/11/2017

® (€) (&) (€)

15,000.00 37,146.40 0.00 37,146.40

27.500.00 38,710.00 0.00 38,710.00

679.00 NIL NIL NIL

27.,010.00 24,617.75 0.00 24,617.75

36,380.00 NIL NIL NIL

147.48 0.29 14777

83.32 0.00 83.32

100,704.95 0.29 100,705.24

2,991.38 0.00 2,991.38

7.540.16 0.00 7,540.16

924.00 0.00 924.00

5,000.00 0.00 5,000.00

20,000.00 0.00 20,000.00

1,120.00 0.00 1,120.00

6,362.71 0.00 6,362.71

3,000.00 0.00 3,000.00

27.73 1.40 29.13

8.92 0.00 8.92

367.00 0.00 367.00

10.32 0.00 10.32

22.97 0.00 22.97

3,879.21 0.00 3,879.214

10,400.00 0.00 10,400.00

12,787.46 0.00 12,787.46

3,601.88 0.00 3,691.88

3,518.29 0.00 3,518.29

7,198.90 0.00 7,198.90

7,803.47 0.00 7,803.47

96,654.40 1.40 96,655.80

4,050.55 (1.11) 4,049.44

880.00 0.00 880.00

3,170.55 (1.11) 3,169.44

4,050.55 {(1.11) 4,049.44




00°520'63 (LvA pue sjuswesings|q Suipnjox3) pauwie|) saaq [gjo)
L0°ELTS 00°520'63 SO0'EE 1} srel 60 L6l spejo)
Buipes |
§)0SSY JO UOjESIEaY
suoyebisaau)
12'08L¥F 0S°Zev3 or'e 000 0L 0L0 000 sJ0}paId
V0873 0526583 G9'0¢ 000 Sl 0z0 aL6l BujuLeld pue uonensILLPY
ayeyn 1807 awy) SINOH |ej0L yoddng  |iojensiupupy| seBeuey Jouped UOI3aUN ] YIOAA JO UO|IEDISSE|D
Auno} abeioAy
SINOH
LOZHLOZ O
g xpusddy SLOZ/LLT W0y 51503 B Jo sishieuy

paywy Auedwon uspies) @ 9a4] ayj



SLSPO'LES (LVA pue sjuswesinqgsiq Bujpnjoxa) paulel) saad |ejol
S [ SLER0'LEF Sr'vél 0 S9°€TL r4 74 9oy sejo]

Buipet|
£6'SL1L3 0S°2pS'L3 sy 000 0s'ce oo'e 0L §]88Y JO uonesieay
820123 0528213 058 000 0ce sy 08’1 suonebsenu)
LET'6L13 00°0rE'63 olL'es oo 00've 0Z'6 068 Sl0)psi]
1671023 G.'892'8L3 56°06 000 S6°vS 05 05'8Z Bujuue|d pue uonessSILILPY
ajey 150 awl|)| $INOH jejol yoddng  [sojensjuiupy| JeBeuep tauped UGHIUN YHOM JO LUO[IEIYISSE]D
Aunol ebBeioay

SINoH
LL0Z/LBZ o)
2 xypueddy FLOZ/LHLIZ WOy $3S00 awp Jo sishleuy

pajiw Auedwon uapies) @ aai) ayl




THE TREE & GARDEN COMPANY LIMITED - IN CREDITORS’ VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

Appendix D

Additional Information in Relation to the Liquidator’s Fees, Expenses & Disbursements

1 Staff Allocation and the Use of Sub-Contractors

1.1 The general approach to resourcing our assignments is to allocate staff with the skills and
experience to meet the specific requirements of the case.

1.2 The constitution of the case team will usually consist of a Partner, a Manager, and an
Administrator or Assistant. The exact constitution of the case team will depend on the
anticipated size and complexity of the assignment and the experience requirements of the

assignment.
1.3 We are not proposing to utilise the services of any sub-contractors in this case.
2 Professional Advisors
2.1 On this assignment we have used the professional advisors listed below. We have also

indicated alongside, the basis of our fee arrangement with them, which is subject to review on
a regular basis.

Cameron Legal LLP {legal advice) Hourly rate and dishursements
Willis Ltd {insurance} Hourly rate and disbursements
Langley King {valuation and disposal advice) Hourly rate and disbursements
2.2 Our choice was based on our perception of their experience and ability to perform this type of
wark, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of our fee arrangement with
them.
3 Liquidator's Expenses & Disbursements
31 An analysis of the expenses paid to the date of this report, together with those incurred but not
paid at the date of this report is provided below:
e .” i * 3
‘ﬁff TR i %7 o =8 ! 1 g
Agents’ costs ' 3,000.00 ' 3,000.00
Solicitors’ costs 924.00 924.00
Insurance 6,362.71 6362.71
Statutory advertising 367.00 367.00
Spegcific penalty bond 924.00 924.00
Category 2 disbursements
Business mileage 8.92 8.92
3.2 Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors. The type of disbursements

that may be charged as a Category 1 disbursement to a case generally comprise of external
supplies of incidental services specifically identifiable to the case, such as postage, case
advertising, invoiced travel and external printing, room hire and document storage. Also
chargeable will be any properly reimbursed expenses incurred by personnel in connection with
the case. These disbursements are included in the tables of expenses above.

Liquidator's Annual Progress Report to Creditors & Members



THE TREE & GARDEN COMPANY LIMITED - IN CREDITORS’ VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATICN

33

4.1

Category 2 dishursements do require approval from creditors. These are costs which are
directly referable to the appointment in question but are not payments which are made to an
independent third party and may include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to the
appointment on a proper and reasonable basis such as internal room hire, document storage
or business mileage. Details of Category 2 disbursements charged by this firm (where
appropriate) were provided at the time the Liquidator's fees were approved by creditors. Any
Category 2 disbursements incurred are specifically highlighted in the tables of expenses above.

Charge-Out Rates

LB Inscivency Solutions Limited current charge-out rates effective from 1 September 2017 are
detailed below. Please note this firm records its time in minimum units of 6 minutes.

Director/ Partner T A— :
Manager/ Associate Director £350 per hour
Senior Administrator £250 per hour
Agnlc_)r. trat £200 per hour
o Aqmini £175 per hour
Junior Administrator
Assi ds rt Staff £150 per hour
ssistants and Suppo @ £125 per hour

Prior to this the following rates applied:

Effective from 1 September 2016

Director/ Partner £350 per hour

Manager/ Associate Director £250 per hour
Senior Adminisirator £200 per hour
Administrator £175 per hour
Junior Administrator

) £150 per hour
Assistants and Support Staff £125 per hour

Prior to this the following rates applied:

Effective from 1 September 2015

Director/ Partner == ' ' =
Manager/ Associate Director gggg g:: 283:
2:n|9r_ AdTlnlstrator £200 per hour
rr_unlstra or £175 per hour
Junior Administrator
; £150 per hour
Assistants and Support Staff £100 per hour

Liquidator's Annual Progress Report to Creditors & Members



THE TREE & GARDEN COMPANY LIMITED - IN CREDITORS’ VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

Prior to this the following rates applied:

Effective from 1 September 2014

Director/ Partner
Manager/ Associate Director
Senior Administrator
Administrator

Junior Administrator
Assistants and Support Staff

L Tend

£275 per hour
£200 per hour
£175 per hour
£150 per hour
£125 per hour
£75 per hour

Liquidator's Annual Progress Report to Creditors & Members



